Accordingly, exchange differences loan denominated in euros will

be recognized directly in equity, and will thus be accumulated in a

separate component of equity until full or partial disposal of artnet AG

ownership interest in Artnet Corp.

In 2018, currency exchange effects in the amount of (69k EUR)

were recognized as a net investment directly in “Foreign Currency

Translation,” which decreased the equity (2017: 196k EUR increasing

equity). In total, the amounts recorded directly in equity are 146k EUR

as of December 31, 2018 (December 31, 2017: 72k EUR).

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase

and decrease of the US dollar against the euro and the British

pound. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign

currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation

at the balance sheet date in accordance with a 10% change in

foreign currency rates. Included in the chart is also the exchange

rate risk, as mentioned above from the intragroup receivables.

A positive number below indicates an increase in profit and other

equity.

Against USD

EUR

12/31/2018

k EUR

EUR

12/31/2017

k EUR

GBP

12/31/2018

k EUR

GBP

12/31/2017

k EUR

+10%

Result (32) (94) (19) (14)

Equity 27 73 (2) (2)

-10%

Result 39 115 23 17

Equity (33) (89) 3 3

The value of the US dollar against the euro increased by 5%

from 0.833 EUR on December 31, 2017 to 0.873 EUR on

December 31, 2018.

Interest Rate Risk

The Group’s companies have several fixed interest-bearing finance

lease agreements in the amount of 110k EUR (2017: 29k EUR). As

of December 31, 2018, there are no liabilities with a floating rate.

Therefore, the Group is not exposed to an interest rate risk.

18. Share-Based Remuneration

Stock Option Plan

artnet AG provided equity-settled share-based payments to

Management and to certain employees of Artnet Corp. in 2009,

2010, and 2014. The equity-settled share-based payments were

measured at fair value at the date of the grant. The fair value deter-

mined at the grant date, minus the fair value of any consideration